

Queensland

### Major Events (Motor Racing Events) (Townsville 500) Amendment Regulation 2024

### Subordinate Legislation 2024 No. 61

made under the *Major Events Act 2014* 

### Contents

	Pa	ige
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of s 3 (Townsville 500 is a major event—Act, s 12)	2
4	Amendment of s 6 (Major event period for Townsville 500-Act, s 12)	2
5	Amendment of s 7 (Carrying out temporary works for Townsville 500- Act, s 16)	_ 2
6	Amendment of s 8 (Declaration of official title for Townsville 500—Act 51)	, s 3

[s 1]

#### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Major Events (Motor Racing Events) (Townsville 500) Amendment Regulation 2024.

### 2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Major Events* (Motor Racing Events) Regulation 2015.

# 3 Amendment of s 3 (Townsville 500 is a major event—Act, s 12)

Section 3, '2023'—

omit, insert—

2024

# 4 Amendment of s 6 (Major event period for Townsville 500—Act, s 12)

Section 6, from '6 July 2023'-

omit, insert—

4 July 2024 to midday on 8 July 2024.

# 5 Amendment of s 7 (Carrying out temporary works for Townsville 500—Act, s 16)

Section 7(a) and (b)—

omit, insert—

- (a) from the beginning of the day on 10 June 2024 to midday on 4 July 2024;
- (b) from midday on 8 July 2024 to midnight on 20 July 2024.

[s 6]

### 6 Amendment of s 8 (Declaration of official title for Townsville 500—Act, s 51)

Section 8, '2023 NTI Townsville 500'-

omit, insert—

2024 NTI Townsville 500

Major Events (Motor Racing Events) (Townsville 500) Amendment Regulation 2024

Endnotes

#### ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 22 May 2024.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 24 May 2024.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Tourism and Sport.

© State of Queensland 2024